

No. 13-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN,  
A/K/A ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

TODD TOLLEFSON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

BERTINA BOWERMAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

STEVEN DYKEHOUSE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

AARON J. VROMAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
Co-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
801 I Street  
3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JARED S. ENGLISH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE INTEREST IN EASE OF ADMINISTRATION AND THE PURPOSES OF THE PLRA FAVOR TREATING A PRIOR DISMISSAL AS A “STRIKE” ONLY AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL ON APPEAL.....	3
A. The Majority Interpretation Is A Simple Rule That Courts Have Applied Since 1996 Without Difficulty .....	3
B. The Majority Interpretation Calls For The Same Familiar Finality Determination Courts Routinely Make In Other Contexts.....	6
1. Federal habeas statute of limitations.....	7
2. Retroactive application of new decisions to pending cases .....	8
3. Res judicata .....	10
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation Produces Bizarre Results And Uncertainty, With No At-tenant Benefit.....	12
1. The decision below produces anomalous and potentially unjust results .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. The Sixth Circuit’s approach does not promote any PLRA policy .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Alfred v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 437 F. App'x 281 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Litscher</i> , 281 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	9
<i>Borst v. Glebe</i> , 2013 WL 2403261 (W.D. Wash. May 31, 2013).....	8
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	9
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	17
<i>DeCastro v. Branker</i> , 642 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Earnest v. Dorsey</i> , 87 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Few v. Rivera</i> , 2006 WL 4659838 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Ford v. Hunter</i> , 534 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2014 WL 6661143 (5th Cir. Nov. 25, 2014).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glock v. Singletary</i> , 65 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Grandinetti v. White</i> , 2007 WL 1428809 (E.D. Tex. May 10, 2007) .....	5
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	8
<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Hafed v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 635 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Harper v. City of Monterey</i> , 2012 WL 195040 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012) .....	11
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 15
<i>Hill v. Clovis Police Department</i> , 2012 WL 1833880 (E.D. Cal. May 18, 2012) .....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1490 (Mar. 3, 2014) .....	13
<i>James v. Beard</i> , 2014 WL 4961768 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2014) .....	8
<i>Jennings v. Natrona County Detention Center Medical Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6, 13
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	3, 16
<i>Jones v. Page</i> , 76 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 231 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 504 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Korn v. United States</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	8
<i>Nicholas v. Corbett</i> , 254 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Robinson v. Powell</i> , 297 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 15
<i>Rognirhar v. Grannis</i> , 463 F. App'x 612 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Short v. Warden</i> , 2013 WL 5516440 (W.D. La. Oct. 2, 2013).....	8
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 6
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) .....	17
<i>Smoak v. United States</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D. Mass. 2014).....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) .....	8
<i>White v. City of Dallas</i> , 2007 WL 1793561 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2007) .....	5
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	9
<i>Winsett v. Washington</i> , 130 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , No. 09-300 (W.D. La.) .....	14
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1915(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2244(d)(1) .....	7
§ 2244(d)(1)(A) .....	7
§ 2255(f)(1) .....	7
Fed. R. App. P.	
R. 24(a)(3)(B) (2002) .....	15
R. 24(a)(5) .....	15
S. Ct. R. 13 .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Schlanger, Margo, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , U.C. Irvine L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015) (available as Public Law & Theory Research Paper Series Paper No. 427 and Law & Economics Research Paper Series Paper No. 14-020, at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2506378">http://papers. ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=2506378</a> ) .....	17, 18
